Public Document Pack

-
J%Zg Agenda

Coventry City Council

Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks)

Time and Date
9.00 am on Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014

Place

Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1.

2.

Apologies
Declarations of Interests
Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To note the Minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members (Business,
Enterprise and Employment) and (Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks)
meeting held on 23 July 2014

War Memorial Park Water Feature e-Petition - Request to remove the new
charge for children using the water feature (Pages 7 - 12)

Report of the Executive Director, Place.

To consider the above e-petition, bearing 100 e-signatures which has been
submitted by Councillor Allan Andrews, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor who has
been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.

A Vision for Allesley Park Walled Garden (Pages 13 - 50)

Report of the Executive Director, Place

Outstanding Issues

There are no outstanding issues.

Any Other Items of Public Business

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Page 1



Tuesday, 26 August 2014

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Gurdip Paddan 3075

Membership: Councillors A Khan (Cabinet Member) and D Skinner (Shadow Cabinet
Member)

By invitation:

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting

OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Gurdip Paddan
Telephone: (024) 7683 3075
e-mail: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Joint Cabinet Members (Business, Enterprise and
Employment) and (Culture, Leisure, Sports, and Parks) held at 2.00pm on
Wednesday, 23rd July, 2014

Present:
Cabinet Members: Councillor Maton (Cabinet Member (Business,
Enterprise and Employment)) (Chair)
Councillor A Khan (Cabinet Member (Culture,
Leisure, Sports and Parks))

Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Skinner (Shadow Cabinet Member

(Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks))

Councillor Birdi (Shadow Cabinet Member

(Business, Enterprise and Employment))
Apologies: Councillor Blundell

Councillor Lepoidevin

Councillor Mrs Lucas (Leader) (Apologies

tendered as requested)

Councillor McNicholas (Shadow Cabinet Member

(Business, Enterprise and Employment))
Petition Organisers: Mrs J McLeavy (item 3)

Mr Anderson (item 4)
Petition Sponsor: Councillor Andrews (item 3)
Other Members Present: Employees (by Directorate):
People: D Nuttall

S Wiles
Resources: J Murphy

G Paddan

J Sprayson
Public Business
1. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting

RESOLVED that Councillor Maton be appointed as Chair of the Joint
Meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members noted that Councillor Skinner has a family member who has a
connection with a member of the Swimming Club, with regard to Minute 3

Page 3



below, headed “Retention of a 50 metre Swimming Pool in Coventry”. As this
was not deemed to be a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Interest, he
remained in the meeting for the consideration of this matter.

3. Petition — Retention of a 50 metre Swimming Pool in Coventry

The Cabinet Members considered a report of the Executive Director, Place,
which provided a response to two petitions requesting that action be taken
by the City Council to retain a 50 metre swimming pool in Coventry.

The petitions contained a total of 11,299 signatures (7,333 paper signatures
and 3,966 e-signatures on 23" July 2014) from representatives from City of
Coventry Swimming Club (COCSC), associated Parent Focus Group and
residents. The e-petition and the written petitions were read out together with
the petition regarding a campaign to help develop competitive gymnastics
sports in Coventry at this point in the meeting.

Councillor Andrews, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor, who attended the meeting
along with the petition organiser Mrs Joe McLeavy and they spoke on behalf
of the petitioners. The petitioners were requesting the retention of a 50
metre swimming pool in Coventry. They expressed concerns regarding
obesity associated with health and fitness issues. Consideration was given
to Olympic legacy and the reputation of the City if such sporting facilities
were not made available. The report referred to the draft Coventry Sport
Strategy, the options that had been considered and recommendations
proposed. Reference was made the public consultations undertaken and the
issues presented by the proposed loss of the 50m pool were highlighted in
detail in the appendix attached to the report. The following points were
deliberated:

e Retaining the existing facilty and modernising it to meet new
standards.

e The cost implications of modernising the existing facility and providing
a new leisure centre on a new City Centre site.

¢ Health benefits of a modern 50m swimming pool.

e Reduced pool capacity for club training and the displacement of public
pool users.

e Promoting Coventry as a visitor destination and centre for nation
events.

e A City Centre leisure provision would broaden and widen sport
participation especially amongst children and families who may not
normally participate.

¢ Proposal for the Club to take over the running of the 50m pool facility in
Fairfax Street.

o Possibility of visiting a modern 50m pool.

The Chair provided opportunity for the petitioners present to come forward

with any additional concerns so that these could be incorporated into the
review being undertaken on Sports and Leisure facilities in the City.

Page 4



RESOLVED that the Cabinet Members (Business, Enterprise and
Employment) and (Culture, Leisure, Sports, and Parks):

1. Considered the two petitions, the submission from the City of
Coventry Swimming Club (COCSC) and the matters raised by the
petitioners.

2. Instructed the Executive Director, Place on key considerations

including concerns regarding obesity associated with health and
fitness issues, Olympic legacy and the reputation of the City to be
reviewed and considered in the Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-
2024 and the City Centre Sports and Public Leisure Facility
Development reports being considered by Cabinet on 5" August
2014.

Petition — Gymnastics Campaign for the Children of Coventry

The Cabinet Members considered a report of the Executive Director of Place
which provided a response to a petition regarding a campaign to help
develop competitive gymnastics sports in Coventry. The petition was
submitted to the Council on 1% June 2014 and contained 29 signatures.

The petition organiser, Mr Anderson spoke on behalf of the petitioners and
expressed concern in respect of the absence of purpose built gymnastics
facilities in the City. Consideration was given to the benefits of such facilities
within the City for future generations. The report referred to the options
considered and it was noted that a gymnastics facility was available at
Woodlands School. As part of the Coventry Sports Strategy development,
officers from the City Council and Sport England had written to over ten
National Governing Bodies (NGBs), to invite them to discuss a City wide
plan to develop their sport, British Gymnastics was one of the NGBs that has
been approached by the City Council and the authority anticipates a meeting
to take place with officers to highlight British Gymnastics as either a priority
or development sport for Coventry.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Members (Business, Enterprise and
Employment) and (Culture, Leisure, Sports, and Parks):

1. Acknowledged the petition and ensure officers consider
gymnastics development as part of the wider Coventry Sports
Strategy and the associated Indoor Facilities Strategy.

2. Reviewed the information contained within the Indoor Facilities
Assessment report regarding gymnastics provision and review
provisions within the Indoor Facilities Strategy to ensure the
future facility needs for gymnastics in the City are adequately and
appropriately addressed based on proven demand.

Page 5



3. Requested the Executive Director, Place to approach British
Gymnastics the National Governing Body (NGB) with a view to
developing a City wide implementation plan for the sport across

the City in partnership with the gymnastics clubs and other
stakeholders.

4. Agreed that where facility programming impacts on gymnastic
club facility usage, the Executive Director, Place works with the
gymnastics club(s) to secure alternative sports hall provision.

5. Any Other Items of Public Business

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at: 3.35pm)

Page 6



Agenda ltem 4
o

L/
772

Coventry City Council

Public Report
Cabinet Member Report

3" September 2014
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Sports & Parks) Councillor A Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Place

Ward(s) affected:
Earlsdon

Title:
War Memorial Park Water Feature e-Petition — Request to remove the new charge for
children using the water feature

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

An e-petition organised by Councillor Allan Andrews, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor, with 100 e-
signatures, requests the removal of the new charge for children using the water feature.

The e-petition reads:

“We, the undersigned, hereby call upon Coventry City Council to remove its new charge for
young children using the popular water feature at the War Memorial Park”.

The park is under the control of the Parks Service within the Place Directorate.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Sports & Parks) is recommended to:

1. Approve that, in consideration of the low level of income anticipated to be achieved and the
impact this charge may have on families, the charge for children to use the water feature be
withdrawn.

List of Appendices included:

N/A

Page 7



Other useful background papers:

Report of the 8" April 2014 to the Cabinet Member (Energy and Environment) entitled - Place
Directorate Fees and Charges 2014/15 — Energy & Environment Portfolio

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

Context (or background)

As part of the Councils’ income generation review, charges to use the water feature in War
Memorial Park (WMP) were considered and approved at your meeting on 8" April 2014.
This, in part, approved a charge of £1.00 per child per day to use the water feature and its
introduction was intended to help support staffing and running costs of this facility.

The water feature opened in 2005 and has been free to use since that time. It is operated
for 77 days per year, subject to weather conditions and, two casual Recreational Assistants
are appointed each year to oversee its use.

In addition to staffing costs, there are also chemicals, water, electricity and maintenance
costs together with annual expenditure on commissioning and de-commissioning the facility
and on replacing plant and equipment.

Although the charge was approved for implementation this year, early season problems
with the underground plant caused a delay to the facility being re-opened; during this
period concerns about the impending introduction of a charge to use the water feature were
raised by members of the public and subsequently via the e-petition, which resulted in the
charge not being implemented as intended.

Options considered and recommended proposal

There are two central options to consider:
1. To retain the charge as previously approved, or

2. To reconsider whether, given the relatively small amount of income anticipated to be
recovered, the charge for children to use the water feature should be withdrawn.

In considering these options it is worth pointing out that excluding maintenance and
replacement costs, this facility costs approximately £17,000 to operate annually. The
proposed usage charge of £1.00 per child per day was estimated to recover £5,000 to help
meet the overall running costs of this facility.

Currently, there are severe pressures on all Council budgets and although only a small
element of the operating costs was estimated to be recovered, it did provide an opportunity
to recover some of the costs incurred. The introduction of the charge was not intended to
recover all costs to operate this facility although this is a key objective of the Fees &
Charges Review.

You are recommended to agree that: in consideration of the low level of income anticipated
to be achieved and the impact this charge may have on families, the charge for children to
use the water feature be withdrawn.

Results of consultation undertaken

No consultation has taken place on this issue

Timetable for implementing this decision

Page 9



41

5.1

52

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

To be agreed subject to approval of the recommendation within this report

Comments from Executive Director, Resources

Financial implications

The approval of the recommendation to remove the charge for the use of the water feature
will result in a loss of expected income of ¢£5,000. This facility would therefore remain fully
subsidised at a cost of c£17k per year.

Legal implications

No legal implications associated with this matter.

Other implications

None

How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area

Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

N/A

How is risk being managed?
N/A
What is the impact on the organisation?

A reduction in anticipated financial resources will negatively i
[...]
Area Parks within the City, with a rich history and the Council is
supported in its management and ongoing maintenance by very enthusiastic local people who
are members of the Allesley Park Residents Association, Allesley Park Walled Garden Group
and the Friends of Allesley Park.

All these groups have been working over the past three years with City Council officers on a
Visioning document for the Walled Garden, an integral and historical element of this well used
park. This report seeks approval to adopt this document as a framework for the future
development of the Walled Garden and to submit an external funding bid to the Heritage Lottery
Fund for Stage 1 of the restoration works.

The park is under the control of the Parks Service within the Place Directorate.

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Sports & Parks) is recommended to:

1. Approve the adoption of “A Vision of Allesley Park Walled Garden” as a framework for the
future development and management of the Walled Garden.

2. If recommendation 1 is approved, to agree to the submission of an external funding
application (first-round) to the Heritage Lottery Fund for c£480,000.

Page 13



3. Agree that if successful at the first-round stage, a further report is submitted to a future
meeting outlining the proposed project, financial implications and seek approval to enter into
a contract with the Heritage Lottery Fund for the funding offered to deliver this proposed
project.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 — A Vision for Allesley Park Walled Garden
Appendix 2 — Allesley Park Walled Garden Cost Estimate
Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 14



1.

Context (or background)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

For a number of years, residents and groups that use Allesley Park have taken a keen
interest in the management of the park. In 2000, the Council adopted a “Proposal for
the Walled Garden”, which permitted the newly formed Allesley Park Walled Garden
Group to lease part of the garden in order to lay it out as it may have looked when the
garden was first built in c1786.

This lease was for an initial 5 year term after which it would be reviewed if resources
both in the form of the number of volunteers and in financial terms indicated that the
Group could manage a larger part of the Walled Garden. Although the Group was
willing to take on the whole garden at the end of the initial lease period, they did not
however demonstrate to the satisfaction of the council that they had sufficient resources
to do so. From that time the Walled Garden group has continued to manage and
maintain approximately one quarter of the garden area.

At this time, it was decided that the management of the whole garden would be
investigated with a shared objective by all those interested, to develop a management
plan (subsequently referred to as ‘A Vision for Allesley Park Walled Garden’) that would
be supported by the majority of park users.

The need for a Vision for the Walled Garden developed following discussions with the
Friends of Allesley Park and Allesley Park Walled Garden Group, whose members
wished to have greater clarity as to how the garden was to be managed in the future
and their role in its management. A key issue was the desire of the Walled Garden
Group to have a building within the garden which could be used for both the storage of
their equipment and as a classroom for visiting school groups.

The City Council was also keen to see a closer working relationship between the two
groups and consequently invited representatives of each and also a representative of
Allesley Park Residents Association to a meeting to discuss the garden’s future. At this
meeting it was agreed that a new group should be established under the title of the
Allesley Park Walled Garden Working Group. The principle aim of the group was to
agree a plan for the development of the garden over the next ten years. The aim of this
process would be known as ‘A Vision for Allesley Park Walled Garden’.

The Working Group agreed that other users of the garden should be consulted on its
future, to include the general public and the garden’s immediate neighbours. A
questionnaire was devised by the Working Group and this was distributed to local
residents within 0.5 miles of Allesley Park through local newsletters and at local
community centres including libraries, shops and similar outlets. The resultant data was
analysed and the results were shared with the groups.

The historical importance of the Garden and the strongly held opinions of the two
volunteer groups suggested that a specialist consultant may be required to help in the
design process. The Parks Service identified the necessary funding and sought a
suitable consultant with the requisite experience in arbitration and the necessary skills
in historical landscape design and development. ‘The Parks Agency’ was subsequently
commissioned to help draw up the Vision. In a series of meetings led by the
consultants, facilitated by members of the Parks Service, the Working Group then
worked on the Vision document. Over 18 months, the Working Group considered the
key factors affecting the garden, including the results of the consultation, each group’s
hopes for how the garden would appear and be used in the future and the practical

Page 15



limitations on the Garden’s development (especially the economic and physical
constraints). Following further detailed discussions, the Vision document was adopted
by all the members of the Working Group in April 2014.

2.  Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Option 1: To leave management of the garden as it is. The retention of the status quo
would mean having a quarter of the garden managed (under lease) by the Walled Garden
Group with the remainder of the garden managed in an ad-hoc fashion by the Friends of
Allesley Park, apart from essential work such as grass-mowing which would be carried out
by the City Council. This lack of formal management for three quarters of the garden has
already proved to be undesirable as it causes friction between the two groups. This option
is not recommended.

Option 2: Adopting the Vision. The Vision for the Walled Garden has been agreed by all
parties as a workable management framework. By adopting the Vision, the groups will work
in partnership with the City Council to deliver the actions outlined in the Vision including
seeking external funding to deliver the new design proposal.

It is recommended that this option is approved so that the Vision document is adopted,
allowing external funding to be sought so this Vision becomes a reality.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

Almost four years of consultation and discussion have been undertaken during the
development of the Vision document. This consultation was led by the City Council and
involved the Allesley Park Residents Association, the Friends of Allesley Park and the
Allesley Park Walled Garden Group. The groups carried out consultation with the wider
public through questionnaires, distributed within 0.5 miles of the park and via events
where members of the public have had the opportunity to comment on the proposals.

The Vision document, as attached in Appendix 1, has been overwhelmingly agreed by all
parties as a framework for the future development of the Walled Garden.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 If approved, it is proposed to submit an external funding bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund
when the next application “window” opens in February 2015.

4.2 Other action plan elements within the Visioning Document will be delivered as resources,
both financial and personnel permit.

Page 16



4.3

5.1

52

Heritage Lottery Fund/Project Timetable (indicative)

Date Milestone

February 2015 First-round application to HLF

June 2015 Announcement from HLF on first-round application
July/Aug 2015(Assuming To draft a further report to Cabinet Member outlining

success at first-round application) | the project and finance support needed and to seek
approval to enter into a contract with the Heritage
Lottery Fund to accept their funding offer

September 2015 — August 2017 Development phase preparation
(if approved by Cabinet Member)

August 2017 Second-round application to HLF

December 2017 Announcement from HLF on second-round
application

Early 2018 (Assuming success at | Tendering process: consultants, sub-consultants and

Stage 2) contractors

Mid 2018 Work starts on site

Autumn 2019 Works completed and official opening of redesigned

Walled Garden

Comments from Executive Director, Resources

Financial implications

The Visioning Document proposes the redesign of the Walled Garden. The design includes
a costed proposal (as attached in Appendix 2) for the works concerned which, it is
proposed will be the subject of an external funding bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund of
c£480,000.

If successful, the Council’s “match” contribution will be 5% of development costs and a
further 5% of the delivery costs totalling c£48,000, which will be the subject of a further
report if the first-round application is successful.

It should be noted, at the first-round submission stage there is no commitment being
entered into by either the Council or the Heritage Lottery Fund. If successful, at the first-
round stage a further report to fully cover all financial and administrative issues will be
tabled at a future Cabinet Member meeting for consideration, as per the indicative project
timetable at para 4.3 above.

At this time it is intended that the match funding indicated above could be funded from a
combination of parks revenue and possibly s106 contributions and probably spent across
two financial years.

Legal implications

It may prove necessary to enter into further a
[...]
en Steering Group
by David Lambert of The Parks Agency
and James Fox of Todd Longstaffe Gowan Landscape Design

April 2014

Page 21



Introduction 3

The garden’s context

Physical location and conditions 4
Historical summary 4
Present character and appearance 7
Issues
Walls 9
Trees 9
Water 10
Play 10
Educational potential 11
Accommodation 11
Events and activities 12
Management 12
Summary of design development 13
Notes on individual elements of the masterplan 14
Implementation 15
Management and maintenance 16-19
Planting 20-24

Page 22



Introduction

The walled garden is part of Allesley Park, bequeathed to Coventry City Council in
1937. Although maintenance is principally the Council’s responsibility, since 2000 a
quarter of the walled garden has been managed under license by the Allesley Park
Walled Garden Group. In 2009 the Friends of Allesley Park began to support the
Council in the maintenance of the rest of the garden. In 2011 an Allesley Park Walled
Garden Steering Group was formed, comprising the Council, the Walled Garden
Group, the Friends of Allesley Park and the Allesley Park Residents’ Association, to act
as a forum for discussions on the future management of the garden. In 2012, a
community consultation was commissioned by the Council on behalf of the Steering
Group, seeking views on how the public wished to see the garden develop. A report
on the consultation was published in May 2012.

As a result of that report, the present document was commissioned by the Council on
behalf of the Steering Group, to provide an agreed vision for the garden’s future, on the
basis of which external funding for the garden could be sought. In principle, the
Steering Group agrees that the vision should:

Conserve the garden’s historic significance

Provide a coherent overall design for the garden

Improve the horticultural quality and amenity value of the garden
Accommodate the varied uses which have developed since it has been publicly
accessible

At the heart of this
[...]
, p.10.

> Allesley Park Walled Garden Group, Proposal, 2000.

16 Allesley Park Walled Garden Group, Proposal, 2000.

" Email from David Sheppard to Steering Group, 29 July 2013.

18 Allesley Park Walled Garden Group, Proposal, 2000.

19 Sheppard, 2013, p.16.

% English Heritage Ivy on Walls, research paper 2010, pp.35 and 40 (http://www.english-
heritage.org.uk/publications/ivy-on-walls).

2! Conversation with Jo Sutch, Garden Organic, 14.6.13.

%2 Conversation with Jo Sutch, Garden Organic, 14.6.13.

2% Coventry City Council Scrutiny Committee, 4 February 2009.

28

Page 48


http://www.bl.uk/onlinegallery/onlineex/ordsurvdraw/b/zoomify82521.html
http://www.allesleyparkwalledgarden.org/history-of-allesley-hall.htm
http://www.english

Appendix 2

Allesley Park Walled Garden
Cost Estimate

item quantity | unit rate total
Self binding gravel inc footings 800 | m2 50 | £40,000
Timber edging 856 Im 30| £25,680
Paving 200 | m2 180 | £36,000
Drainage 1| item 5000 £5,000
Pergola 55| Im 500 | £27,500
Benches (standard) 13 | item 1000 | £13,000
Round benches 2 | item 2000 £4,000
Potager planting and herbaceous inc. soil prep 800 | m2 40 | £32,000
Shrub planting inc. soil prep 60 | item 30 £1,800
Fruit tree planting inc. soil prep 65 | item 40 £2,600
Meadow improvement plugs/bulbs inc. soil

prep 350 | m2 18 £6,300
Large multistems inc. soil prep 5| item 1000 £5,000
Pump inc installation 1| item 2000 £2,000
Tree works 1| item 6000 £6,000
Shelter 1|item | 40000 | £40,000
Restoration of walls (option) 1 | item | 140000 | £140,000
New gates 2 | item 2000 £4,000
New gate formed in existing wall 1| item 4000 £2,000
Demolition/site clearance 1| item 4000 £2,000
subtotal £394,880
Fees related to project £50,000
Preliminaries @ 4% £15,795
Contingency @5% £19,744
Total Excluding VAT £480,419

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 War Memorial Park Water Feature e-Petition - Request to remove the new charge for children using the water feature
	5 A 

Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks) 

held at 9.00 am on Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Khan (Chair) 

  

Other Members: Councillor D Skinner (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor A Andrews (for item 4) 

 
Employees:  

 C Edwards, People Directorate 
U Patel, Resources Directorate 
A Walster, Place Directorate 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no Declarations of Interests. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment) and (Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks) meeting held on 23 July 
2014 were noted as a true record. 
 

4. War Memorial Park Water Feature e-Petition - Request to remove the new  
charge for children using the water feature  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Place which 
provided a response to an e-petition organised by Councillor Andrews, an 
Earlsdon Ward Councillor, with 100 e-signatures, requesting the removal of the 
new charge for children using the water feature. 
 
The report explained that the charges for the use of the Water Feature in the War 
Memorial park had been considered and approved on 8th April 2014.  The Water 
Feature was opened in 2005 and had been free to use since that time and 
operated for 77 days of the year; subject to weather conditions. 
 
The report outlined the two options available; firstly, to retain the charge as 
previously approved or alternatively, to reconsider whether, given the relatively 
small amount of income anticipated to be recovered, the charge for children to use 
the water feature should be withdrawn.  
 



 

 

– 2 – 
 

In considering these options, it was worth noting that excluding maintenance and 
replacement costs, the facility cost approximately £17,000 to operate annually. 
The proposed usage charge of £1.00 per child per day was estimated to recover 
£5,000 to help meet the overall running costs of this facility.  
 
It was acknowledged that while only a small element of the operating costs was 
estimated to be recovered, it provided an opportunity to recover some of the costs 
incurred.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks) 
approves that in consideration of the low level of income anticipated to be 
achieved and the impact this charge may have on families, the charge for 
children to use the water feature be withdrawn.  
 

5. A Vision for Allesley Park Walled Garden  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Place which 
sought approval for the adoption of “A Vision of Allesley Park Walled Garden” as a 
framework for the future development and management of the Walled Garden.  
 
Allesley Hall Park is one of the Area Parks within the City with a rich history and 
the Council is supported in its management and ongoing maintenance by very 
enthusiastic local people who are members of the Allesley Park Residents 
Association, Allesley Park Walled Garden Group and the Friends of Allesley Park. 
The park is under the control of the Parks Service within the Place Directorate. 
 
All these Groups have been working over the past three years with City Council 
officers on a Visioning document for the Walled Garden, an integral and historical 
element of this well used park. The report sought approval to adopt the document 
as a framework for the future development of the Walled Garden and to submit an 
external funding bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for Stage 1 of the restoration 
works.  
 
For a number of years, residents and groups that use Allesley Park have taken a 
keen interest in the management of the Park. In 2000, the Council adopted a 
“Proposal for the Walled Garden”, which permitted the newly formed Allesley Park 
Walled Garden Group to lease part of the Garden in order to lay it out as it may 
have looked when the Garden was first built in c1786.  
 
The report outlined two options for consideration:  
 
(i) To leave the management of the garden as it is. This would mean having a 

quarter of the garden managed (under lease) by the Walled Garden Group 
with the remainder of the Garden managed in an ad-hoc basis by the 
Friends of Allesley Park, apart from essential work such as grass-mowing 
which would be carried out by the City Council. This lack of formal 
management for three quarters of the Garden has already proved to be 
undesirable as it causes friction between the two groups. This was not the 
recommended option.  

 
 



 

 

– 3 – 
 

(ii) Adopting the vision for the walled Garden which has been agreed by all 
parties as a workable management framework. By adopting the Vision, the 
groups would work in partnership with the City Council to deliver the actions 
outlined in the Vision including seeking external funding to deliver the new 
proposal. The report recommended that this option be approved so that the 
Vision document is adopted, allowing external funding to be sought so this 
Vision becomes a reality.  
 

Almost four years of consultation and discussion have been undertaken during the 
development of the Vision document. The consultation was led by the City Council 
and involved the Allesley Park Residents Association, the Friends of Allesley Park 
and the Allesley Park Walled Garden Group. The groups carried out consultation 
with the wider public through questionnaires, distributed within 0.5 miles of the 
Park and via events where members of the public have had the opportunity to 
comment on the proposals.  
 
The Vision document, as attached in Appendix 1 of the report, was 
overwhelmingly agreed by all parties as a framework for the future development of 
the Walled Garden. 
 
If approved, it was proposed to submit an external funding bid to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund when the next application window opens in February 2015. Other 
action plan elements within the Visioning Document would be delivered as 
resources, both financial and personnel permit.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks): 
 

1. Approves the adoption of “Vision of Allesley Park Walled Garden” as 
a framework for the future development and management of the 
Walled Garden.  

 
2. Agrees to the submission of an external funding application 
     (first-round) to the Heritage Lottery Fund for c£480,000. 

 
3. That if successful at the first-round stage, requests that a further 

report be submitted to a future meeting outlining the proposed 
project, financial implications and to seek approval to enter into a 
contract with the Heritage Lottery Fund for the funding offered to 
deliver this proposed project.  

 
6. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

7. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 9.35 am)  

  


